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NORMANDY, 
FRANCE

Harold de Vaux of Normandy
(b ca. 1010)

Norman; surname Vaux or Vallibus derived from lordship near F(V)alaisa, Normandy; 4 Vaux 
brothers  came to England with William the Conqueror in the Norman invasion of 1066.  Held  

castle named  de Vaux in Normandy until 1080.  Was a mesne-lord in Norfolk, England in 1086 
(Domesday Book), also possessed manor at Dalston, Cumberland, England.

Hubert de Vaux m Grecia
granted barony of Gillesland
Manor, by Henry I

Ranulph de Vaux m Alice Robert de Vaux
(b ca. 1030)

Aitard de Vaux
Norfolk in 1086

CUMBERLAND COUNTY,      
              ENGLAND

Hubert de Vallibus/Vaux

Robert de Vallibus/Vaux

William de Vaux

(b ca. 1055)

(b ca. 1120)

Robert de Vaux
(b ca. 1140)

Robert de Vaux
(ca. 1165 - 1230)

Oliver de Vaux
(b ca. 1170)

Ranulph de Vaux

accompanied John I to Ireland in 1203, 
Sherrif of Cumberland 1215, Sherrif of 
Devon 1228, forfeited estates by joining 
with barons of the Magna Carta, restored 
by Henry II.  Quintinzime for Norfolk and 
Suffolk in 1225; Justice Itinerant under 
Henry III, 1234; listed as a Magna Carta 
Baron (succeeded by his brother, Oliver)

Beatrice de Vaux

John de Vaux
(b ca. 1085)

held manor in Treyermayne

Knight, grantee of Catterlen, 3 
miles NW of Penrith, Cumberland

(b ca. 1120)
barony of Gillesland, Catterlen, confirmed 
1154-67 (Henry II), and lordship of 
Treyermayne, all in Cumberland

 lordship in Suffolk and Norfolk Cos., 
founded Pentney Priory

with dates conf. by King:  John, Knt (1186), Hubert 
(1230) “Baron of Gillesland,”  (d. 1241), Wm, Wm, Wm m 
Vaux of Treyermayne, Wm (1351)  m de Salkfeld, John 
(1375), John (1397), John (1403), Wm (1421) m. 
Brougham. Wm (1481) m Delaware, John m 
Crackenthorpe, Wm m Mary Skelton, John, Wm (1543) m 
Leybourne

succession at Catterlen

m 5th Baron of Braiose
              (d 1211)

m Petronilla, widow of 
Henry de Mara and of 
William de Longchamps

NORFOLK 
COUNTY

ARMS:  Or, a fesschequy, gules, of the field, 
between 3 garbs of the second, banded on the 
first; mchief, a label of three points.

younger 
sons from 
Catterlen 
may have 
served as 
functionarie
s on manors 
in Norfolk 
and 
Bucking-
hamshire, 
below.

m Ada,da. Ranulf, Lord of 
Isbell (d. 1156).  Sherrif of 
Cumberland, 1174-84, 
Governor of Carlisle.  
Founded Lancercost Priory, 
1169, Justice Itinerant, 1179.

intermarried with Lucy, 
Dacres Gifford families 
in Cumberland, in and 
about Carlisle



Robert
(b ca. 1210)

William
(1216 - 1253)

Roger de Vaux
(b ca 1230)

a Reg. Fox  in 
Bucks Co in 1270

Elias de Vaux

John
m Sibilla, High Sheriff of Norfolk and Suffolk,1247- 1248; fought 
at Evesham 1228-1288; Justice Itinerant cd.I. 1278, Steward, 
Duchy of Aquitaine, 1283

Petronilla 
m William de Roos, 2nd Baron 
de Roos of Hamlake, d. 1317 
claimant to crown of Scotland. 
Robert de Roos, father of 
William, was one of 25 Sureities 
of the Magna Carta, died in 
1226, Lord of Hamlake Castle. 
Robert m Isabel in 1191, da. of 
William the Lion, King of Scots 
(1143 - 1214)

Ethana

(b 1270)
m Elizabeth, widow of Sir John Joce; temp. Ed. II

(reigned 1307 - 1327)

John de Vaux
at Walton in Norfolk

CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

William Vaux

Bottisham, Cambridge

William Vaux
(b ca. 1330)

b Bottisham, Cambridge; m Joan Thirning da 
of Sir William Thirning, Lord Chief Justice of 
England; William Vaux acquired Great and 
Little Harrowden, Cambridgeshire through 
marriage

William Vaux

Bottisham and Northhampton.  William was a prosperous 
lawyer, owned Le Kay in Northhampton and a house in 

London on Gold St., across from St. Peter’s. m Eleanor da 
and heir of Thomas Drakelow of Wilby, Kent

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
William Vaux Isabel Vaux

m William Tresham, Attorney 
General to Henry V, Speaker 
of the House 1440.

JohnFox, Maud Fox, 
Wm Fox, Robert Fox 
in Norfolk, Suffolk 
Cos. in 1380.

Margaret 

m Eleanor, da. of William 
Ferrers, 7th Earl of Derby

m Wm de Nerford
Maud

(b ca. 1300 d 1373?)

(b ca. 1365-1405)

(b. ca 1390-1460)
Great and Little Harrowden, Grad of Oxford, Sherrif of 
Northhamptonshire in 1436, Member of Parliament in 
1442.  m Maud Lucy (da. and heir of Sir Geoffrey Lucy 
of Richard’s Castle [Hereford]).  Acquired Stewkley, of 
3000 acres, from Lucy through marriage and 
inheritance.

m Wm. Harrowden

Maud
m Thomas de 
Multon, Baron 
Gillesland, d. 
1295

Richard Fox (b. Linclonshire) (1448-
1528) Bishop of Winchester, 
founder of Christ College, Oxford, 
Lord Privy Seal to Henry VII and VIII

Luke Fox (1586-1635) from Kingston-
upon-Hull, discovered Foxe’s Bay, Canada, 
1631, looking for the Northwest Passage



Richard Fox

Lord of Woketon 
(Woughton) in Bucks  
1424, 1448 viz. John 
Gyffard, R. Darcey, J. 
Barton; a Richard Fox, 
Esquire, also in 
Cambridgeshire and 
Essex Cos, 1435

Eleanor Vaux
M Thomas Gifford 
(1408 - 1469) 
of Twyord, Bucks

Also listed as Iohan Fax/Faux, Johannes, Johan; gentry in Bucks along with John 
Lucy, Rich. Lucy, and Reginald Lucy; law degree from Oxford, presented in 1457 by 
Thomas Restwald; was a Doctor of Laws for the crown in 1453, 1467-1477; in 1476 
a grant for life to the “King’s servant,” John Fox, one of the grooms of the King’s 
Chambers,of the office of Keeper of the park/manor of Woodestoke, Oxfordshire, 
and of the manor of Woughton, 15 miles from Great Missenden. Fox coat of arms for 
Bucks was listed in 1465 (a John Fox in a Vaux manor Wiltshire in 1459), which may 
be the line that became the Lord Hollands.

William Fox Thomas Fox

        Rector, Maids   
Moreton in 1503; was    
     clerk to Thomas     
  Bryan, Chief Justice 
    of Bucks ca.1500;      
    was sponsored by  
Sir Robert Broughton

John Fox
rents lands in Olney Manor, 
Bucks, from  Henry VII in 
1504.  May have been in 
shipping; a John Fox and a 
John West are listed as 
merchants in Calais in 1505; 
wills for John Fox,        
Oxfordshire in 1522 and                                             
1550.

Sir William Vaux

Knight of Harrowden and 
Northhampton; a Lancastrian; held 
office under Queen Margaret, wife of 
Henry VI; owned 30 manors in 7 
counties in 1465; forfeited lands in 
War of Roses. died at Battle of 
Tewksbury; m (1456) Catherine 
Penison of Countesello, Italy, an 
English refugee, lady in waiting for 
Queen; granted manor of Staten, 
Buckinghamshire

Sir Nicholas Vaux/Fox

Raised by Margaret Beaufort, 
Countess of Richmond (mother 
of Henry VII Tudor, King in 1485; 
1st Baron of Harrowden;  line 
continues in Kingston, Surrey; 
Lands in Cambridgeshire 
restored as family seat by Henry 
VII; Captain Robert Fox of 
Virginia, 1650’s was of this line.

John Vaux/Fox

Philippa

Richard Fox
  collects taxes in 
Oxfordshire, 1473

William Fox
(b ca 1497-1559)

Abbot John Fox

m ___ Grey, born 
in Stewkley Manor, 
in militia, Chesham, 
Bucks. Witnessed 
John Grey’s will in 
1521, Chesham.

Richard Fox

lived in Chesham - 
bordering Great 
Missenden, mustered in 
militia,1522, with Wm. 
Fox and Thomas West.

Thomas Fox

d in Chesham.

?
Stewkley line 
continues:
Johana c 1568
William c 1576
George c 1573
Isabell c 1577
Marie 1581
John c 1579
Anne 1583
John c 1588

Thomas, 2nd Baron d. 1556, 
William, 3rd Baron d. 1595, bro. 
Nicholas Vaux/Vaux in Kingston  
in 1590’s.  This line continues in 
Cambridgeshire and in Kingston, 
Surrey Co. (across the Thames 
River from Bucks):  Henry Jr, c 
1547 at Farham, John, s of 
Henry, c 1579 at Kingston 
Henry, s of Nicholas, c 1603.

(1437-1471) (b ca. 1395-1460’s)

(b ca. 1460’s-1523)
    1st Baron Vaux

(b ca. 1430- d ca. 1487)
William Fox

  king’s tenant in 
Buck’s Co in 1466

Succession

(b ca. 1450’s- d ca. 1510) (b ca. 1460’s)
rented lands in 1480’s 
from King, granted lands 
from J. Rufford in Bucks 
and Bedforshire in 1496

(b ca. 1508-1584) (b ca. 1510) (b ca. 1511-1547)

ARMS:  In 1534 Fox arms of Missenden were 
Argent a chevron sable between 3 cocks heads 
on a chief Azure a fox courant Or depicted on a 
shield surtout a Crosier.  Arms granted ca. 
1464.

John Vaux/Fox
(ca. 1390-1460)

gentry in Bucks, 1433, 
could be the L.L.B, 
Rector of Hedsor Parish, 
Deborough Hundred



born and orphaned in Stewkley;  Vicar of Great Missenden Parish, 
1528 - 1538; Vicar of Stewkley Parish, 1545 - 1554, 1559 - 1583; 
m. in 1552; (sometimes confused with distant cousin Sir John 
Fox, Martyrologist, (1516-1587, b. Lincolnshire), author Acts and 
Monuments in the Church  and Martyrs (1562-3, 3 vols;employed 
by Sir Thomas Lucy, Earl of Surrey, nephew of the Duchess of 
Richmond)

Henry Fox

Henry VII restored lands 
and coat of arms.  m 
Hawes of Missenden.

(c 1521)

Thomas Roger Ales

grad Magdalene Col, Oxford 1572 m 
Elizabeth Rodes 1573, Stepney 
Parish.  s. Thomas Fox 1575 - 1624 
grad. Trinity College, Oxford, went on 
2nd Roanoke Island Expd., 1587, 
under Ralph Lane; s. Ed. Fox b 1577 m 
1606 Margaret Payne, moved to St. 
Dunstan’s parish, Stepney; s. Robert m 
1611 Maudlin Butlin.

John

grad Trinity Col., 
Oxford 1585, m 
Jone Porter
1590, Jone m John 
West in Stepney, 
1591

(c 1564) (c 1566) 

William Fox
 m 1) Christian Grace
      2) Xptian Grace
      3) Magdalyn
knight in Advowson, Woughton 
Manor, Bucks in 1552

Margarite Fox John Fox
1570, m. Savoy, 
Stepney Middlesex Co.

m 1598 John 
Culpack
Tottenham, 
London

relocated to 
Westminster, 
London, 
s Roger m Mary Price 
1620, s Samuel (c 
1598)

gs . Capt. Edward Fox, ca 1607 - 1668, of Stepney, buys land in 
Charles City, Va, 1639.  Moved to Yorke Co., Va, bought land in 
Gloucester Co. wrote letter to Duke of Richmond, business partner 
in 1668 (letter in British Museum).
ggs. John Fox (1628 - 1710), puchased land in Norfolk and 
Nanesmond Cos., Va 1670, 1672-3, 1698, in Prince George Co. In 
1706, bro. Richard Fox,  1629 - 1670’s, Rappohanock Co.
ggs. Richard, Jr. ca 1660 - 1706, Chowan, NC, related to Payne , 
Carew/Carey, and Walker families
gggs George, 1689 - 1711, Surry Co., Va. John, b. 1698, Prince 
George Co., shipbuilder in Chowan, NC, is sued for not following 
apprenticeship of shipbuilding, 1713.

(Abbot John Fox)

(c1554) (c 1562-1591)

m Roger Weston

births at St. Mary 
Whitechapel, Stepney:
Dorthie Fox, c 1567,
John Fox, c 1575



William Fox Margarite 

b  in Great Missenden, m. Anne Lane 
in 1570 in Stewkley, da. of Henry Lane 
of Great Missenden

MIDDLESEX CO.  
(GREATER LONDON), 
STEPNEY PARISH/ 
WAPPING WALL

c 1548, in Chesham
Johanna
(c 1541)

Giles

heir of Wm. (2 da.)

Susan

m 1590, Mr. Rouse of 
London

Richard

b Great Missenden, 
as adult, lived in 
Stowe, Bucks.

Anne

m Richard ? Harwood of 
London, 1593 (heads 
Martin’s Hundred, Va in 
1621), massacred by 
Indians  (described in 
National Geographic)

Sarah
(b ca.1576)

Henry Fox

b Great Missenden,  m Elizabeth 
(Pickernell?); later merchant of London 
trading with Va.   Owned ship “Elizabeth,” a 
40 ton vessel trading with Va. In 1625, 
probably business partners were Gov. F. 
Wyatt, Capt. Francis West, Wm. Claiborne, 
all of whom pay debts to widow, Eliz. Fox.

John

Parson of Stretley in 
Bedford Co.; m. 1660 
Margaret Wetherhed,  
da. Francis Wetherhed, 
Bucks. 1601 - 1672

                  s. Adonia 1601 - 1672
                         gs. Capt. John Fox of ship “Benediction”
          gs. Capt. Robert Fox, b. 1629, co -owned ship   
“Humprey and Elizabeth,” Master of the “Elizabeth”,
           bought land in Charles City, VA, in 1656, 1663, 
living at Wappings Wall/Stepney, 1653.

(b 1545)

Elizabeth
(b ca. 1569) (b ca. 1570) (c 1575)
Unmarried

(1572?)

(c 1576) (1578-1625)

(?)



Capt. John Fox

b Stepney Parish, heir of Henry.  m 
Anne and Elizabeth Convers (sis. of 
John Convers), visited Jamestown, Va 
1635 on ship “Transport” (Ed. Walker, 
Capt.), Church of England,  
Commander of “White Horse”, 
“Currycombe”, and “Thomas and 
Anne”. In 1625 was in business with 
father for the “Elizabeth,” d Stepney 
Parish.

Elizabeth

Bermondsy, St. 
Mary Magdalene

Abigall
(c 1608)

Susan
(c 1622)

Capt. John Fox

c1632, St. Dunstan,  d in Gloucester Co, Va.   m 1) 
Anne (d Eng.), 2) Margaret Thomas, 1661, Stepney 
Parish.  Capt. of “William and John,”1659, immigrated 
1663 to New Kent Co on grant of 1000 acres made by 
King Charles II  in 1661 (adjoined the plantation of 
John Lewis, ancestor, granted in 1667).  John witn. 
docs of Capt. David Fox, Sr, of Lancaster Va, a 
cousin?  Sir Stephen Fox (1627- 1716) of Wiltshire, a 
kinsman, was Treasurer for Charles II and may have 
facilitated the land grant.  Capt. John Fox, Mariner, 
was awarded a levy by York Co, Va for “firing his great 
guns” to celebrate arrival of Charles II in England, was 
also in the service of Charles II.  [A John Fox of 
Wiltshire, bro. of Sir Stephen Fox, was also in the 
service of Charles II during exile in France.  Sir 
Stephen Fox, 1st, Lord of Holland, was the ancestor 
of Charles James Fox  (late 1700s), Prime Minister of 
Great Britain].

Isabell Elizabeth

c St. Mary’s, 
Whitechapel

Thomas
(c 1630)

Thomas and John 
Fox purchased land 
in New Kent Co., Va. 
1672, and shipped 
to  Va with Thomas 
Goodrich

Anne

Peter
m Charatie

Anne
(c 1635)

(c 1629, d 
in infancy)

Capt. Stephen Fox

d on board the “Fortune”, deathbed 
will names siblings.  Capt. of 
“Restauracion” (French for 
Restoration of the Crown with 
Charles II, 1660

(c 1607)

(b ca 1626-1682/3)

MARINE
R(1602-1665)

MARINER (c 1626)

Mariner
(1630-1663)

William

Parish church of St. Dunstant and All Saints, which still 
stands in Stepney on a hill overlooking the River Thames 
and the wharf area, is over 1000 years old.  “Saint 
Dunstan dedicated a church on the same site.  It is the 
mother church of the East End of London and became 
known as the Church of the High Seas.  For this reason 
the redensign is till flown from the tower which also 
houses the famous ten bells of Stepney, mentioned in 
the nursery rhyme, Oranges and Lemons...In each 
generation large numbers from this community have 
gone out to the four corners of the world...” from sign on 
front of the church.  A 17th century sailing ship and a 
gargoyle adorn the upper corners of the front door jamb.



    VIRGINIA: NEW KENT CO.
KING WILLIAM, KING AND QUEEN, ESSEX CO.’s

Henry Fox

m Anne West.  Estate was called 
Huntington.  Sheriff of Co., 
1702 - 5, member House of 
Burgesses from K.W. Co., 1710 
-1714, in 1682 -5,  owned 5000 
acres. Built the Courthouse for 
K.W. Co., which is oldest 
continuosly used courthouse  in 
the- U.S.A. , d King William Co.

Anne West, da of Col John West 
II (1590-1659)
gf: Gov. John West  (1598 - 
1659), 1st Gov. of Virginia m. 
Unity Crowshaw; gf
Sir Thomas West, 2nd Baron de 
la Warr /Delaware m Anne 
Knollys [da of Sir Thomas 
Knollys & Catherine Carey, 1st 
cousin of Elizabeth I (1538 - 
1603).  Many historians accept 
Caatherine Carey (1524-1569) 
as the illegitimate dau. of Henry 
VIII and Mary Boleyn Carey, sis. 
of Anne Boleyn) ].

John Fox Jane

m Richard 
Johns in 1674

Anne

m Chillion White 
in 1685

John did not inherit land (primogeniture) in 
New Kent Co.,  m Margaret Lightfoot, 
joined shipping venture with brother-in-law, 
Thomas Lightfoot, in Baltimore (d. 1686 
and witnesses will June 1687); John died 
indebted to Thomas’s estate, ca 1703.  
John’s widow, Margaret Fox, returned to 
Va. and held 100 acres in K&Q Co. in 1704. 

Margaret Lightfoot, da of John Lightfoot  
(1622-1707) by 1st wife (d 1681).  b 
Middlesex Co. , Eng; d Va.  Member:  
Governor’s Council of Va.,  Commander-in-
Chief King and Queen Co., Va.
gf: John Lightfoot (d 1648).  d Middlesex 
Co., Eng.  m Elizabeth Philips

b.  New Kent Co, (later Hanover 
Co.) m1) Mary Kendrick (da of Wm 
Kendrick who settled in 
Gloucester Co., Va in 1670), m 2) 
Mary Claiborne (da of William 
Claiborne & Elizabeth Ludman ), 
moved to King William Co. 1716, 
Sheriff 1724-25, Justice of the 
Peace in 1726, moved to 
Brunswick Co. 1730, House of 
Burgesses 1732 - 1734, St. 
Paul’s Parish, Hanover Co., 1730 
Vestryman of St. John’s Parish, 
King Wm. Co.

John

 In 1695/96 was Master of Indian School, 
College of William and Mary; m Frances 
Lightfoot,1702/3, was Lt. and Capt. in 
King & Queen Co. militia; 1702 signed 
declaration supporting for King William; 
1712 owned 600 acres, 200 inherited 
from uncle, Nathaniel West. Was merchant 
of London, 1714 business failed, resulting 
in imprisonment for debt, loss of lands 
(1715).  Attempting to win patronage, he 
authored a biographical pamphlet about 
Lord Fairfax, who gave him one shilling for 
the effort. Rest of life impoverished, d. in 
Hanover Co., a ward of St. Paul’s Parish.

Thomas

m  Mary Tunstall 
(1707) -- Thomas, 
operated ferry 
across Mataponi 
River.

Anne

 m  Capt. 
Thomas 
Claiborne 
(1702) of 
King Wlliam 
Co.

(b ca 1650-1714) (1652-1703) (b ca 1654) (b ca 1665)

Henry
(1674/6-1740’s) (b ca 1676) (b 1680) (1684-1733)



b. Va.  m. Johanna (Hanna) Williamson, 1729, John Williamson 
will,1731. (often grouped as brother rather than 1st cousin of 
Henry Fox, who lived ca. 15 miles away in Brunswick Co., Va). 
Some list Rich. as a son of Henry Fox II (1674 - 1740s). Richard 
Fox lived on the south side of the Roanoke River at Smith’s Creek, 
with his brother Thomas Fox (then Lunenburg Co.); owned a grist 
mill, beginning 1764.  Land docs. wit by George Tucker, 1771, 
John Malone 1766. Children: Hanna, b.1733 m. D. Towns,Ann 
1740 m. John Kendrick, Sarah 1741 m. Jos. Price, William (1742-
1782), John 1743, Col. Richard,Jr. (b 1744) m Mary Kendrick (s. 
General Arthur Fox, 1788-1852), Jacob Fox (b.1745) - s Lark Fox, 
Capt. from Va. in Rev. War  and a Congressman from Franklin, Co., 
NC in 1815.

Sarah

Thomas’s children:
William: 1720’s - 1772, m Anne, 
owned ship “Port Royal”, 
Jacob: sued in 1743
George: jailed for counterfeiting 

Samuel

 juror in K & Q Co. in 1704. 
S Samuel, ca. 1715 - 1753, 
m Willoughby; in Carolina 
Co. in 1752, moved to SC

(b ca 1676)
John Fox, Jr.

b Balt.,  m. Mary (Thewall or Lawrence), 
d Essex Co. Va,; arrived 1706 (from 
Maryland?)owned 100 acres 1715, 
from two “headrights” (one from 
mother); signed inventory of John 
Thewell’s and John Lawrence’s 
estates,Essex Co, 1713, listed as 
“Planter” in 1723, St. Mary’s Parish, 
bought many parcels of land; br 
Thomas listed in John’s will probate, 4 
Fox sons migrate to Va./NC border 
upon father’s death.

(b ca 1678-1748)
Richard

lived Essex Co.; headright in 
1704, for immigration from 
Maryland; m Elizabeth Hall in 
1713, died in Lancaster Co., Va.

(b ca 1680-1716)

Anne
listed in will of 
John Dangerfield

Mary
m Robert Robertson 
Baltimore, 1714, related ? 
to Nicholas Roberston, 
co-founder of first Baptist 
Church in Va, in Prince 
George Co, 1714

Thomas

m. Elizabeth (Battaile?); 
in Baltimore in 1704, in 
Essex Co., Va in 1710.

(1684-1759)

(John and Thomas are often 
confused with their namesake first 
cousins listed above in adjoining
King William Co. and sons of Henry 
Fox , 1650-

GRANVILLE TRACK, NC

Col. Richard, Sr.
(b ca 1708-10 - 1771)

Thomas

m. Mildred Smith dau of W. 
Smith, d. 1761. In 1760  
Thomas received a land grant of 
165 acres on Gov. Johnson’s 
Line (wit: Wm. Williamson) in 
Granville Co., N.C. 1767, was a 
witness in 1755. 1767, later 
Bute and Warren Cos.; a 
Baptist, owned 3 slaves in 
1762, sons: Thomas, Jr. b.ca. 
1740, Joseph b. ca 1742, in 
Montgomery Co. in 1810, John, 
“bound to Jacob Uttley “

(b ca 1714-20 - 1785/6)




